Tshs 793 938.59 were found for farmers selling in niche and conventional markets

respectively. These positive value show it is more profitable and viable to invest in poultry

business at applied discounted interest rate of 15%. The IRR of 46 % was estimated for

farmers who supplied to niche markets, while for farmers supplied to conventional market

the IRR was 30% which shows that the return on investment and profit of the business was

high (compared with discounted Factor of 15%) for farmers that supplied to niche market

than those supplied to conventional markets.

Results of Sensitivity analysis in Table 30 shows that when the price of broilers in niche

markets decline by 5 percent the NPV will decline from 5 036 179.22 to 2 467 544.00

Tshs and IRR falls from 46% to 22%, while an increase in operating expenses by 5 percent

91

NPV will decline from 5 036 179.22 to 2 467 544.00 Tshs and the IRR falls from 46% to

33%. This implies that the project‟s revenue will not be affected much by the change in

selling price in niche markets and operating expenses.

Table 30: Sensitivity analysis for niche markets

Sensitivity Analysis % Change IRR NPV

Base  0 46% 5 036 179

Decline in sales price -5% 32%   2 467 544

increase in operating exp 5% 43%   4 588 591

  Base  0% 46% 5 036 179.22

Decline in sales price -10% 20% -93 001.14

increase in operating exp 10% 41% 140 868.18

However,  the situation is different for the broiler farmers  selling to conventional markets

(Table 31) whereby  a decline of 5 percent  in price of their products , would lead to fall

in IRR  from 30% to 12% below the discount factor of 15% meanwhile the NPV drop

from Tshs 793 938.59  to Tshs - 621 906. The increase in operating expenses by 5 percent

would lead to fall in IRR from 30% to 27% while NPV would fall from Tshs 793 938.59

to Tshs 588 512.

Table 31: Sensitivity analysis for conventional markets

Sensitivity Analysis % Change IRR NPV

Base  0 30% 793 939